


h r ri k n 
d llo : hi h ,000,000. of 16 

15 , ha l remain at il bl 
h . 

n n 
ou r 

n num 
m n folio 

n li u of h u 
97 000; nd h n 

m ndm n num r 
h h ou r .... ". 

of h n num r 
m n , follo : 

pro 

1: 
from i 

31, nd 

,_tor h m r rick n b 
propri : 10 377. 000; nd h 

m ndm n num red 38: 

b 
to h 

mn 
h m -

• 
10 id n 

m. 
• 

m n to th a111 ndm, 
h am · i h n am n~d-

n 
id amendm nt, am -nded to ap­

agr to th~ sam . 

That he ou r ed from i ment to the am n~dm n 
of th na numbered 38, and agree to the sam with an a·rnend-
m n , Follow : 

~tore h mat r s rick n by said amen~dment, atnended to ap­
propri te: $6, 700. 000 ; an~d the Sena agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 42: 
That the House recede from its · 

of th~e nate numbered 42, and 
ment, as follow : 

ment to the amendment 
to the same with an amend-

In lieu of the matter proposed by said am~endment insert: ... O,vr 
vided, That for payment of obligations incurred for engineering 
se~vices, way and bridge access, and pilot tunnel bore work for 
the Cumberland Gap Tunnel, as authorized by section 160 of Public 
Law 93-87, $14,000,000 to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund 
and to remain available until expended to liquidate contract au­
thority provided under section 104(aX8) of Public Law 95-599; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 
Am~endment nu bered 46: 
That the House r ede from its · ment to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an aln·end­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: 
$967,080,000; an~d the Senate agree to the saltte. 

Amendment numbered 47: 
That the Ho11Se reced~e from its · 

of the Senate numbered 47, and 
ment, as follows: 

ment to the amendment 
to the same with an a1nend-

In lieu of the sum proposed by said a1nendment insert: 
$49,113,000; and the Senate agree to the sa1ne. 

Amendment numbered 48: 
That the House r e from its disagteement to the a1nendment 

of the Senate numbered 48, and to the same with an &Jnend-
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: 
$163,561 000; and the Senate to the same. 

Amendment numbered 49: 











• 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMI'ITEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3363), making appropri­
ations for the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1984, and for other purposes, 
submit the following joint statement to the House and the Senate 
in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the man­
agers and recommended in the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 1: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
appropriating $359,601,000 for management of lands and resources 
instead of $348,852,000 as proposed by the House and $359,014,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amend­
ment of the Senate. 

The net increase above the amount provided by the House in­
cludes increases of $350,000 for environmental impact statement 
work associated with the preference right coal leasing program; 

$2,500,000 for energy realty for energy-related rights of way ac­
ivities; $1,786,000 for the non-energy realty program for the land 
ales program (for a total asset management program level of 
3,000,000); $1,000,000 for the non-energy rights of way program, of 

which up to $500,000 may be used to facilitate the Alaska lands 
conveyance program; $3,700,000 for the grazing management pro­
gram; $2,000,000 for the wildlife habitat program, for the develop­
ment and implementation of additional habitat management plans; 
$2,000,000 for cadastral survey operations needed to support in­
creased levels of title issue resolution in Alaska; $813,000 for addi­
tional transportation maintenance activities; and decreases of 

· $300,000 related to asset management in cultural resources man­
agement, maintaining the fiscal year 1984 base level, and 
$3,100,000 for planning, maintaining the fiscal year 1984 base level. 

The managers agree that $110,000 is available to increase the 
rate of wild horse and burro removals to the Court approved agree­
ment level in the Challis unit. The managers also agree that the 
BLM and FS outfitters and guides fee schedule has been adequate­
ly researched and publicly debated and do not object to its imple­
mentation. BLM is to submit, as a special exhibit with its FY 1985 
Budget, a complete life cycle cost analysis for its ALMRS project, 
including a list of planned site and project guidelines that ensure 
that planned hardware acquisitions over the life of the project will 
be compatible and the benefit-cost decision material. 

( 7) 





































I 

25 
• 

Amendment No. 72: Adds legislative citation, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 73: Adds the words "et seq." as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 74: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which prohibits the 
expenditure of funds for academic and residential programs at the 
Intermountain Boarding School. 

The Bureau should ensure that all appropriate actions are taken 
regarding the placement of Intermountain students, faculty and 
staff. 

Territorial and International Affairs 

Amendment No. 75: Appropriates $79,262,000 for administration 
of territories instead of $75,262,000 as proposed by the House and 
$86,564,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The decrease from the amount proposed by the Senate consists of 
reductions of $2,000,000 for repair and rehabilitation of the Guam 
Memorial Hospital, $2,502,000 for an A nerican Samoa operations 
inflation grant, $500,000 for the American Samoa economic devel­
opment fund, $2,000,000 for the repair of water distribution sys­
tems on the Virgin Islands, and $300,000 for technical assistance. 

The managers agree that the Department should use up to 
$200,000 of funds appropriated for technical assistance to allow a 
demonstration of the third-party leasing concept discussed in 
House Report 97-942. Review of this concept has indicated it may 
be a very cost-effective and timely way to meet the power and 
water needs of the Territories and the Trust Territory. 

Amendment No. 76: Provides that $77,192,000 remain available 
until expended instead of $73,192,000 as proposed by the House and 
$84,494,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The decrease from the amount proposed by the Senate consists of 
decreases of $2,000,000 for repair and rehabilitation of the Guam 
Memorial Hospital, $2,502,000 for the American Samoa inflation 
grant, $500,000 for American Samoa's economic development fund, 
$2,000,000 for repair of the Virgin Islands water distribution 
system, and $300,000 for technical assistance. 

Amendment No. 77: Provides $11,350,000 for construction grants 
to Guam as proposed by the House instead of $13,350,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The decrease from the amount proposed by the Senate is 
$2,000,000 for repair and renovation of the Guam Memorial Hospi­
tal. 

Amendment No. 78: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
appropriating $112,109,000 for the Trust Territory of the Pacific Is­
lands instead of $104,973,000 as proposed by the House and 
$111,767,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part 
of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House 
to the amendment of the Senate. 







. ] • 

• 

I • • 

I 
t . I r l ,I 

li • • l I I • • 
.. 

' -
' 

• 
r I I 

• • - ··"'1 1.1 • 

J 'i I f . h I II ·, ' 1 -'--
~vt r 1 .k l h 1 

I 11 !1 

fi , ' - - l1 0 ) _ p '"0 i ~d I -
1 i . ifi 

1i r o rc r r~ h in . _ i ·u _ r _ . Tl _ ,~ 
1 · i ~ d _ _n , h. ~ - p ol 1 in I m _nnl r 

--- 1 i · n ri h i p - -· n ~d. i 11 i r ion. 
l1., 1 . 1 I li -' - th _ ·h ~ r - n 1 r - d Offi - of -,-

li , ' hi h · r\'1 _ r · ri J pol·. -- offi I_ nd fun ~cti n. 
Co I I p · 1 ~ r It rior r l _ d ' ~ r i · u. ~ proc - di - fr~om h 
pr mi th ~ h.' h , prin1 .ry ri h in w r lloc ion 
pl 1ni , _ I nd coo din ion i1 unn c - ary _ I _ , p· r _ offi - in 
1 ·. ht ~of h. op ion of h S ere · ry' Offic of olicy An 1-- -i 
' hi h i: r _ pon ib] for , 11 o h r policy is u s.. Th m~ n, _ I r 

x.p , tl1 uch policy d -.. lopm -n will continu in h lr dy-
- -bli h d ~Offic of olicy An ]y i and h v p ovid~ed -n ddi-

ioil 1 ·7 r:. for hi purpo . 
Am ndn1 nt o. , 7: Appropri $ 00,000 for con truction m n-

-- m nt. , propo d by th Senat instead of 1,275,000 as pro--
po d by th - Hou e. 

NERAL PROVJ IONS DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Amendm -n No .. 88: Provides an updated United States Code ci­
tion as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment ,No. 89: Provides that no funds may be expended for 

OCS lease activities in the Central and Northern California plan­
ning area north of a line between the row of blocks numbered 
N' 1 · and N817 a proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 90.: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
n1anagers on the p rt of the House will offer a motion to recede 
nd concur in the amendment of the Se·nate with an amendment as 

follows: 
In lieu ~of the matter stricken by said amendment, insert the fol­

lowing: 
SEc .. 108. No fu.nds provided in this title may be expended by the 

Depa.rtn1en.t of the Interior for the prepa~ation for, or conduct of, 
pre-leasing a.nd leasing actiuz:ties (including but not limited to: calls 
for irz.forn·za.tion trac~t selec.tion notices of sale receipt of bids and 
a.,ward of lea.ses) of lands within: 

(a) An a.rea. of the Outer Continental Shelf, as defined in sec­
tiorz (a) of the Outer Continental Shelf ,Land Act (43 U.S. C. 
13/Jl(a)J located in t·he Atlantic Ocean) bounded by the follow­
ing line.· from the intersection of the seaward limit of the Com­
nzi()n.wealth. of Massachusetts territorial sea and the 71 degree 
west longitude line south along that longitude line to its inter­
section. with the line which passes between blocks 598 and 6#2 



























• 41 

The managers agree that $5,000,000 from prior year obligations 
are to continue testing at the Homer City hi-gas facility. The 
money comes from the following projects: $1,000,000 from liquefac­
tion demonstration plants; $300,000 from heat engines, $700,000 
from gasification demonstration plants and $3,000,000 from head­
quarters prograrn direction. 

Amendment No. 112: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the arnendment of the Senate which provides 
$15,000,000 in each of fiscal years 1985 and 1986 for a demonstra­
tion facility near Paducah, Kentucky, for the generation of electric­
ity from coal using an atmospheric fluidized bed combustion proc­
ess as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 113: Appropriates $256,600,000 for the Naval Pe­
troleum and Oil Shale Reserves as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $256,100,000 as proposed by the House. 

Energy conservation 

Amendment No. 114: Appropriates $431,131,000 instead of 
$528,045,000 as proposed by the House and $360,681,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The net decrease from the amount proposed 
·by the House consists of the following: increases of $1,500,000 for 
wall and roof support systems for buildings, $500,000 for windows 
and daylighting, $1,000,000 for thermal performance, $650,000 for 
community systems cogeneration, $273,000 buildings and communi­
ty systems program direction, $7,000,000 for industrial process effi­
ciency, $29,000 for progra111 direction of industrial conservation 
programs, $1,400,000 for alternative transportation fuels, $2,200,000 
for hybrid vehicle alternative propulsion systems, $81,000 for trans­
portation program direction, $1,166,000 state and local grants pro­
grain direction, $27,000 multi-sector program direction, $60,000 for 

rogram direction for policy and management, and $750,000 for 
olicy and analysis on conservation programs in general; and de­

creases of $300,000 for indoor air quality, $5,000,000 for building 
controls and controls systems, $,500,000 building preformance pre­
diction research, $500,000 for building performance monitoring, 
$5,000,000 for studies of institutional factors in building efficiency, 
$1,000,000 for building performance standards, $500,000 for urban 
waste, $1,000,000 for the residential conservation service, $250,000 
specifically allocated for buildings and community systems policy 
analysis, $250,000 specifically allocated for industrial programs 
policy analysis, $4,000,000 for advanced gas turbine engines, 
$250,000 for transportation programs policy analysis, $50,000,000 
for grants to schools and hospitals, $53,500,000 for weatherization 
grants, and $500,000 for the National Appropriate Technology As­
sistance Service. 

The managers recommend that research on individual building 
components and systems be conducted in a manner that considers 
the effect of that single item on the building as a whole. Disregard 
for integration of research efforts can lead to conflicting and ineffi­
cient expenditures of funds as well as failure to maximize conserva­
tion opportunities. 









• 45 

Lapwai, ID if National Health Service Corps support is withdrawn. 
Th~ managers agree that the allowance for Indian health manpow­
er Includes $250,000 for the Indians Into Medicine program. The 
managers further agree that there should be no redeployment of 
staff to meet the requirements of newly opened facilities unless 
such positions are in excess of the requirements of the existing fa­
cility. Within the allowance for alcoholism, the Indian Health Serv­
ice shall continue the fetal alcohol syndrome research program ini­
tiated in fiscal year 1983. 

Amendment No. 123: Deletes House language offsetting Indian 
Health Service appropriation by $5,000,000 in collections as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 124: Deletes House language regarding the use 
of collections as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 125: Appropriates $53,595,000 for Indian health 
facilities instead of $69,015,000 as proposed by the House and 
$31,389,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net decrease below the 
amount proposed by the House consists of: increases of $200,000 for 
construction of the Browning, MT hospital, $2,470,000 for construc­
tion of personnel quarters for the Browning, MT hospital and 
$2,000,000 for planning of the Anchorage, Alaska hospital; and de­
crease of $11,090,000 for construction of the Rosebud, SD hospital, 
and $9,000,000 for sanitation facilities. 

The managers agree that of the unobligated balances remaining 
in the facilities account $97 4,000 shall be used to construct nine 
units of quarters at Ft. Duchesne, UT and $867,000 shall be used to 
construct nine units of quarters at Huerfano, New Mexico. 

The managers are extremely concerned with the failure of the 
Department to release funds for the planning of the Rosebud hospi­
tal, which were appropriated in fiscal year 1982. As a result of the 
Department's failure to proceed with the planning, the managers 
have had to delete the funds for initial construction, with great re­
luctance, since the funds could not be used until flScal year 1985. 
In order to correct this situation, the Department is directed to re­
lease the planning funds no later than 45 days from enactment of 
this bill into law. If the funds are not released and planning initiat­
ed for a 35-bed hospital, as agreed to by the Congress, as of that 
date, the Administration is expected to submit a rescission message 
to the Congress for the planning funds. · 

Amendment No. 126: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate providing that non­
Indian patients may be extended care at all Indian Health facili­
ties. 

The managers agree that such care shall be extended only if ap­
proved by the affected tribe(s) and that such care shall be subject 
to reasonable charges to be established by the Secretary. 

Amendment No. 127: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
service units which currently have in effect a policy to bill Indians 
may continue such practice. 

Amendment No. 128: Adds the word "further" to House language 
regarding billing policies as proposed by the Senate. 

• 

I 

• 



P. 

I l 
I 

1 _ 1 1 ~ 11 1 r ~ d i 1 l J1i _l d i -~ --
11 . 1 __ 11 h 1 . r . f l1 I I u · ill f~ r 
· 11 ~ - c I u · i 1 i1~ 11 1.d 1 ·1 o th n ~ i h .Jl 
pr ,i il :C - r in ~ · · d f t kl . 
b 1 ·h ou 11d • r:: . · • pro pol I d b- h 11 _ 

.. o .1 h p· .r · ~of h 1 I • ill n1ov to on ur i11 

m~ 11 f h~ ~ou~ t th n ~d 1 11 of l1~ 11 . 

1 o r d 
Dl ll~d l l 

"""'""'· p r p d 
. Th n n-
h I Jl ll~d ~-

Th m~ n _. r r - - th t . 0 ~ 00 l1 ]] b for p . m n o 
lo · 1 du. ,. ioll _ 11 i nd h t . ~5 0,0 0 h Jl b for p ym n 
o 11di 1 on ·roll d I hool . 

m 11dm n I o. 1~ 1: rovid I 1 h 000 000 fo - P r B I nd of 
h Ir1di n Edu · io11 Ac in ~ d of 1 00 . 000 I propo d by th 

_ ou · nd - 17 . 000 propo d by th 1 n. t . Th d cr 
b lo - tl1 : ou - I llow nc for P~ r B r : .·1 200,000 for pl nning 

11d pilo d n1ons r ion proj c , ·700,000 for -due ion J rvi , 
· nd . ·100 000 for C llowship . Th d cr as - b -low the _ ou - · llow-

1 nc for P rt ar $600 ~ 000 for planning and pilot d mon r .tion 
proj c , nd . 400,000 for due tion 1 rvic s,. 

Th m.· 11 g r r cone rn d th t th hi toric 1 di tribu ion of 
aw rd: und r P r B n.d C h.ows little corr 1 tion to th di tribu­
tion of h Indian popul tion .. The Departm nt i requ sted to 
r vi w i applica ion and ward procedures in .n effort to nsur~e 
th t th go· Is of the legisla ion are being m.et. 

An1endm nt o. 1 2: Appropriates $68,780,000 for Indian due -
tio11 in tead of $71,243 000 as proposed by he Hou, e and 

'7 ,2 000 as pro osed by the Senate. 
Th m nager ag e ·hat of the $2,880,000 provided for admini -

tr~ation 180 000 i~ for he National Advisory Council on Indian 
Education and · 500 000 i to con.duct an evaluation of the Indian 
C011trolled schools program in cooperation with the Bur~eau of 
India11 Affairs. 

Navajo arz.d Hop,: Indian Relocatz:on Com.ntz:Ssz:on 

Amendment No. 133: Appropriates 18.,783,~000 for salari~es ,and 
expenses a proposed by the Sen,ate instead of ·1' ,783. 0 0 as pro­
posed by the House. 

The managers agr e that the Commission sh.ould defer . he relo­
cation of families living in areas under consideration for exchange. 
The managers further agree that ' 000 000 is available for the 
pa,yment of benefits to those who we e full-time residents of the 
joint use area and who have moved but have not yet received relo­
cation assistance payments . 

• 











• 51 

sources; and the national forests provide u.nique opportunities for 
recreation; and it is inconsistent with past managem.ent practices to 
dispose of large portions of our national forests. It is, therefore the 
sense of the Congress that it is not in the national interest to grant 
the au~hority to sell significant acreage of the national forest un.til 
such ttme as the Forest Service specificall)' identifies th.e tracts 
which are no longer needed by the Federal Government; inventories 
the tracts as to their public benefit value; provides opportunities for 
public review and discussion of the tracts; and completes all neces­
sary environmental assessments of such sales. 

The managers on the part of the Seante will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the arnendment of the Senate. 

The managers agree that this provision confers no additional au­
thority to the Forest Service with respect to the disposition of Fed­
eral lands. 

Amendment No. 160: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides a 
suplus property mechanism to be used to acquire lands in the 
Kaloko-Honokohau NHP. 

Amendment No. 161: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to 
change the name of the Institute of Museum Services. 

Amendment No. 162: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes the 
Secretary of the Interior to convey twenty acres of land to the 
Mitchell School District in Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska. 

Amendment No. 163: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
lowing: 

Public Law 96-315 is hereby amended by adding the following 
w section: 
"3({) Up to 15 additional permits shall be granted to those persons 

meeting any one of the following conditions: -
(1) A resident as of July 1, 1982, who held a valid Fish and 

Wildlife Service access permit for improved property owners at 
any time during the period from July 29, 1976, through Decem­
ber 31, 1979. 

(2) Anyone in continuous residency since 1976 residing in the 
area bounded on the north by the refuge boundary and on the 
south by a straight line passing through a point on the east­
west prolongation of the centerline of Albacore Street,. Whale­
shead Club Subdivision, Currituck County, North Caroltna. 

(3) Any permanent full-time resident as of April 1, 1983, not 
otherwise eligible who can substantiate. to th.e S~cr~tary o( th~ 
Interior that access is essential to thetr matntaznzng a lzvelt-
hood. '' 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The language permits the Secretary to grant up to 15 additional 
access permits to Back Bay NWR. 





• 

• 

• 

• 








	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L

